satisfied that there are exceptional circumstances. Given that the Subscription Agreement will

only be entered into after obtaining the Independent Shareholders’ approval, the closing price on

the date of agreement involving the Proposed Subscription under note 1(b) to Rule 7.27B is yet to

be determined. It is currently expected that the Subscription Agreement will be entered into

between the Company and ETI on the date of the EGM if the Proposed Subscription is approved

by the Independent Shareholders at the EGM, provided that such date of agreement would not

result in a cumulative dilution effect of 25% or more, unless the Company could demonstrate that

there are exceptional circumstances.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 12 –

6. CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date, and (ii)

immediately following the Completion, assuming that there will be no other changes in the total

number of issued Shares between the Latest Practicable Date and the date of the Completion, is

set out below:

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately following
the Completion

Shareholders
Number of

Shares
Approximate
Percentage

Number of
Shares

Approximate
Percentage

(Note 4) (Note 4)

Canopy Capital Limited (Note 1) 84,545,613 16.67% 84,545,613 16.10%
ETI (Note 2) 74,034,600 14.59% 91,985,325 17.51%
SU Lixin 64,935,064 12.80% 64,935,064 12.36%
Rising Wealth Limited (Note 3) 63,840,000 12.58% 63,840,000 12.15%
Public Shareholders 219,918,400 43.35% 219,918,400 41.87%

Total 507,273,677 100% 525,224,402 100%

Notes:

1. As Canopy Capital Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. WANG Keven Dun, Mr. WANG Keven Dun is deemed

to be interested in the Shares held by Canopy Capital Limited.

2. As ETI is a wholly-owned subsidiary of ETIC, ETIC is deemed to be interested in the Shares held by ETI.

3. As Rising Wealth Limited is wholly-owned by Ms. ZHAO Yu, Ms. ZHAO Yu is deemed to be interested in

the Shares held by Rising Wealth Limited.

4. Certain percentage figures in this table have been subject to rounding adjustments to the nearest 2 decimal

places. Accordingly, the aggregate of the percentage figures in the above table may not add up to 100%.